

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

╲┉╱┉╱╲┍╲┍╲┍╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

. **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

permission of the owner, he shall forfeit for each offense a sum $\underline{CHAP. 143}$. not exceeding fifteen dollars to him who shall sue for the same, or be confined in the county jail not exceeding thirty days. And if any person shall commit such offense in the night time, he shall forfeit a sum not exceeding twenty-five dollars to him who shall sue therefor, or be confined in the county jail not exceeding three months. Nothing herein contained shall be so Not to enclose construed as to authorize any person to appropriate to his own over bed, or use, or to mark, stake off or enclose any natural oyster bed or navigation of the in any wise to impair the common rights of citizens to any natural oyster bed, or to obstruct the free navigation of the waters aforesaid.

obstruct the free waters aforesaid.

[Approved August 15, 1849.]

Chapter 143.

An act to amend an act establishing teachers' institutes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

An act approved June twenty-one, one thousand eight hundred and forty-seven, entitled an act to establish teachers' institutes, shall be amended in the third section thereof by striking out the words "the amount paid out upon said drafts to be deducted annually from the income of the permanent school fund," and inserting instead thereof the words "and may be paid out of any money not otherwise appropriated," so that said section as amended shall be as follows:

To meet the expenditure aforesaid, the governor Expenses, how SECT. 3. is hereby authorized to draw his warrant upon the treasury for a sum not exceeding twenty-six hundred dollars annually, said sum to remain in the treasury subject to the drafts provided for in the second section of this act and may be paid out of any money not otherwise appropriated.

[Approved August 15, 1849.]

16